
Sam Gorton: sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk 01772 534271

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday, 20 June 2017, 2.00 pm,

 Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

AGENDA

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time
1. Appointment of Chair Information The Board is asked to note that in 

accordance with the Terms of 
Reference, County Councillor Vivien 
Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing is appointed as the 
Chair for 2017/2018 municipal year.

Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi

2.00pm-
2.05pm

2. Membership and Terms of 
Reference of the Board 

Information To note the membership and terms 
of reference.

Chair (Pages 1 - 4) 2.05-
2.10pm

3. Welcome, introductions and 
apologies 

Action To welcome all to the meeting, 
introduction and receive apologies.

Chair 2.10-
2.15pm



Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time
4. Disclosure of Pecuniary and 

Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Action Members of the Board are asked to 

consider any Pecuniary and Non-
Pecuniary Interests they may have 
to disclose to the meeting in relation 
to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda.

Chair 2.15-
2.20pm

5. Minutes of the Last Meeting Action To agree the minutes of the 
previous meeting.

Chair (Pages 5 - 
10)

2.20-
2.25pm

6. Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

Action To introduce to the Board and seek 
the mandate to refresh and bring it 
up to date.

Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi

(Pages 11 - 
22)

2.25-
2.40pm

7. Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) 2016/17 
Annual Work Programme 
Outputs 

Action The Board approve the main 
outputs from the 2016/17 work 
programme and comment on and 
approve the plans for 2017/218 
JSNA project year.

Mike Walker (Pages 23 - 
26)

2.40-
3.00pm

8. Lancashire Better Care Fund 
Quarterly Update - Q4 

Action The Board to note the report, ratify 
the submission to NHS England and 
agree that the final draft Lancashire 
iBCF and core BCF plans for 
2017/19 be presented to the Board 
for consideration and approval.

Paul Robinson (Pages 27 - 
48)

3.00-
3.20pm

9. CAMHS Redesign Information To receive an update on proposals 
to redesign part of the system.

Julie Haywood (Pages 49 - 
52)

3.20-
3.45pm



Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time
10. Urgent Business Action An item of Urgent Business may 

only be considered under this 
heading, where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be 
recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that 
the item should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief 
Executive should be given advance 
warning of any Members' intention 
to raise a matter under this heading.

Chair 3.45-
3.50pm

11. Date of Next Meeting Information The next scheduled meeting of the 
Board will be held at 2pm on 5 
September 2017 in the Duke of 
Lancaster Room - Cabinet Room 'C' 
at County Hall, Preston.

Chair 3.50-
3.55pm

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston





Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



1

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 7th April, 2017 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 
'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Leader of the County Council

Committee Members

County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Schools (LCC)
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, LCC
Louise Taylor, Corporate Director Operations and Delivery (LCC)
Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services
Councillor Bridget Hilton, Ribble Valley Council representing Central Lancashire District 
Councils
Michael Wedgeworth, Healthwatch Lancashire Chair
Jennifer Aldridge, Fylde and Wyre CCG and Fylde and Wyre Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership
Mark Youlton, East Lancashire CCG
Councillor B Aitken, Fylde Borough Council
Stewart Lucas, Third Sector Representative
Jan Ledward, Chief Officer - Chorley & South Ribble  and Greater Preston CCG
Victoria Gibson, Lancashire Children and Adult Safeguarding Boards
David Keddy, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust
Jamie Carson, CEOs of Lancashire District Councils
Clare Platt, Lancashire County Council
Sam Gorton, Lancashire County Council

Apologies

County Councillor Azhar Ali Cabinet Member for Health And Wellbeing (LCC)
County Councillor Tony Martin Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services 

(LCC)
Councillor Hasina Khan Chorley Borough Council
Dr John Caine West Lancashire CCG
David Tilleray Chair West Lancs HWB Partnership

1.  Welcome, introductions and apologies

Welcome and introductions were made.

Apologies were noted as above.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

New member as follows:

Dr Dinesh Pantel – Greater Preston CCG (Clinical Commissioning Group) has retired and 
Dr Sumantra Mukerji is the new representative.

Replacements were as follows:

Stewart Lucas for Sarah Swindley, Third Sector
Cllr Ben Aitken for Cllr Viv Willder, Lancashire Leaders Group
David Keddy for Dee Roach, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust
Jan Ledward for Dr Gora Bangi, Chorley and South Ribble CCG and Dr Sumantra Mukerji, 
Greater Preston CCG
Victoria Gibson for Jane Booth, Adult and Children's Safeguarding Boards

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the agenda.

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting

The Board were asked to agree the minutes of the last meeting.

Item 4 – Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – Legislative Briefing (NHS England)

v) This was still a work in progress and would come to a future meeting.

Item 8 – Urgent Business – Fylde and Wyre CCG – Annual Report and Accounts 2016/17

It was reported that a number of Annual Reports and Accounts had been received and 
these would be dealt with by the Director of Public Health whom would report back to a 
future meeting of the Board.

4. 
[...]
Ribble 
Valley HWBP to discuss Early Help Services and Health Visitors.

Page 7



4

6. Better Care Fund (BCF) Report - Q3 Performance Update and 2017/18 
Planning

Mark Youlton presented the report that was attached to the agenda.  The purpose of it was 
to inform the Board of the progress of the delivery of the BCF Plan through updates of 
performance against the BCF metrics.  In addition it gave detail of the planning 
requirements, as known, for BCF 2017/19, planning activity so far and changes to funding 
streams within the BCF.

Quarterly performance has been better than plan for non-elective admissions but 
considerably worse than plan for delayed transfers of care (DTOC).  The latter reflecting 
the whole system locally and nationally.  Residential and Nursing Home admissions 
continue to show a good downward trajectory and the success of reablement services 
remains a point of note.

There was a significant amount of money coming into Pan Lancashire - £33 million.  
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) needed to maintain levels of investment into 
social care and invest £400,000 into reablement because it was proven to work.  
Partnership working was key and of the £33 million invested in Pan Lancashire, £25 
million of that the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) could have a say on how that was 
spent at scale and needed to be clear how it would work.  Tony Pounder was to meet with 
the five Accident and Emergency Delivery Boards in the very near future.  The challenge 
was agreeing the spending across Pan Lancashire albeit to do it quickly, once and in a 
planned way.

NHS England have held a meeting and will be meeting with local Authorities.

Home care domiciliary in Lancashire was currently undertaking a huge recommissioning 
exercise across Lancashire for a good set of providers.

Resolved: i) that the plan be presented at a future meeting of the Board for sign 
off.

ii) to discuss at a future meeting around expanding on residential homes 
and how we
[...]
roved.

Burnley Community Partnership and GPs in Burnley Wood were wanting to do something 
similar.  Well North would facilitate the discussion and get different leaders involved.

A number of discussions were held during the day with a lot of positives ie look at 
delivering primary care differently, mobilising in East Lancashire – just do it, build on what 
is there, discuss with community leaders.

Work was ongoing in East Lancashire and West Lancashire (Skelmersdale) around 
unemployment and transforming lives.

It was about developing community resilience, relationships and assume that it was 
possible.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no matters of urgent business received.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Board will be held at 2.00pm on Tuesday, 20 June 
2017 in the Duke of Lancaster Room - Cabinet Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 10



.

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Meeting to be held on 20 June 2017

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy
Appendix A Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Contact for further information: 
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health, Lancashire County Council; 07876844042 
sakthi.karunanithi@lancshire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Although much of the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Appendix A) remains 
appropriate improving health and wellbeing outcomes in Lancashire, Members of the Board 
are requested to provide a mandate for its refresh and update.

Recommendation

Members of the Health and Wellbeing  Board are requested to consider the current Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, and agree that it be refreshed and updated, prior to approval at a 
future Board meeting.

Background

The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Appendix A) provides the framework for 
improving health and wellbeing outcomes in Lancashire.  It addresses three areas of work 
across the life course i.e.
[...]
lly reviewed to ensure that 

they remain fit for purpose. 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 20



 

8 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



Page 22



.

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 20 June 2017

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2016/17 Project Outputs

Contact for further information: 
Mike Walker, 01772 533445, Information, Intelligence, Quality and Performance Manager, 
mike.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Every year the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) approves the annual work programme 
for Lancashire's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  The 2016/17 projects 
delivered a JSNA for the working age population, and an interactive online tool to provide 
JSNA intelligence for neighbourhood areas.

The main outputs of the working age population JSNA are an intelligence report and a 
suite of supporting documents for particular themes and geographies and a wealth of 
online content.  The main report highlights priorities for the health and wellbeing of the 
working age population in Lancashire and contains several recommendations for action 
from local partners.

The interactive neighbourhood intelligence tool has been created and is ready to go live on 
the JSNA web pages once approved by the HWB.  As agreed by the HWB last year, this 
online tool will continue to be developed with input from commissioners and service 
planners for as long as it continues to be useful.

The JSNA Leadership Group met on 8 June 2017 and has recommended a programme of 
work for the JSNA team for 2017/18.

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

1. Receive the main outputs from the 2016/17 work programme.
2. Endorse a commitment that action plans will be developed by partner organisations on 

the HWB, based on the recommendations from the working age population JSNA.
3. Solicit commitment from the partner organisations that they will consider and 

demonstrate how the JSNA findings are reflected in their plans and strategic decisions.
4. Comment on and approve the JSNA plans for the 2017/18 as recommended by the 

JSNA Leadership Group at its 8 June meeting:
 Utilise the neighbourhood intelligence tool along with other intelligence sources from 

across the health, care and public services sector to support the planning, delivery, 
monitoring and evaluation of sustainability and transformation programmes across 
Lancashire and South Cumbria STP area.

 Develop a JSNA service that is dynamic and responsive that includes relevant 
information sharing agreements with NHS providers and commissioners, the 
Commissioning Support Unit, and the wider public sector organisations, to 
understand the service level quality and performance.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Background

Local authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) have equal and joint duties to 
prepare JSNAs, through the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The responsibility falls on the 
health and wellbeing board as a whole.  The JSNA Leadership Group is the new direct 
governance group for JSNA, with membership from all key partners including several 
members of the HWB.  It was established following HWB approval in December 2015.

Every year, the JSNA work programme is suggested by the JSNA Leadership Group and 
agreed by the HWB.  The JSNA team leads two or three major thematic JSNA projects per 
year, which are delivered in partnership with other teams and organisations.  These projects 
provide a depth of knowledge on particular topics that supplements the breadth of 
knowledge provided by the JSNA intelligence web pages (Lancashire Insight).  The outputs 
and findings are presented to the JSNA Leadership Group and HWB by the JSNA team.

The 2016/17 project outputs and findings were presented to the JSNA Leadership Group on 
8 June and these are now being presented to the HWB for comment and sign-off prior to 
publication.  The JSNA Leadership Group has produced recommendations for th
[...]
art II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 26



.

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Meeting to be held on 20th June 2017

Lancashire Better Care Fund (BCF) Quarterly update

Contact for further information: 
Mark Youlton, East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group, 01282 644684 
mark.youlton@nhs.net

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board of the 
progress of the delivery of the Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan in quarter 4 of 2016/17 and an 
annual overview.

It also provides an update on progress on development of the BCF plan for 2017/19 and 
the use of the improved BCF (iBCF) monies.

The quarterly trend for performance at better than plan for non- elective admissions but 
worse than plan for delayed transfers of care has continued.  The latter showing the size of 
the challenge faced.  Against trend Residential and Nursing Home admissions showed a 
surprising increase in Q4 unexpectedly resulting in missing the annual target.  The positive 
impact of Reablement Services has remained at a good level and stabilised above target.

BCF planning has moved on with an emphasis being placed on the use of the £28m iBCF 
monies.  There have been very honest and constructive discussions across all partners 
based on the guidance given by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  These continue with a 
plan in place to work towards an agreement.  Progress on which will be reported verbally to 
the board.  Emphasis on iBCF is being given due to the need to act quickly to reinforce 
social care provision. 

Core BCF planning continues in parallel with a slightly longer timeframe required.  
Unsurprisingly a great emphasis in iBCF and core BCF planning is placed on addressing 
the challenge of the levels of delayed transfers of care.

Due to the timescales involved it will be necessary for the completed plans to be 
considered outside of the planned Health and Wellbeing Board meeting timetable.

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the level of performance, in quarter 4 and annually for 2016/17, against the BCF 
metrics.

2. Ratify the submission of the Lancashire BCF quarterly / annual performance update to 
NHS England as set out in the report.

3. Agree that the final draft Lancashire iBCF and core BCF plans for 2017/19 be 
presented to the board for consideration and approval and if necessary this to be done 
outside of the board meeting arrangements so as to meet submission requirements.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mark.youlton@nhs.net


Background

Previous reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board have given the detail of the purpose of 
the fund and breakdown of spend within the fund.  These have covered the life of the BCF 
over 2015/16 and 2016/17.

As the accountable body for the Lancashire BCF the Health and Wellbeing Board is 
required to receive quarterly and annual updates, agree performance submissions to NHSE 
and approve BCF plans prior to their assurance by NHSE.

The last report to the board confirmed that the BCF will continue into 2017/18 and 2018/19 
but that at that time BCF planning guidance had not been issued.  The guidance is still 
awaited but planning has progressed focusing initially on the use of the iBCF monies. 

List of background papers

 Lancashire Better Care Fund Plan 2016/17
 NHS England Better Care Fund web page 
 2017-19 Integration and Better Care Fund Policy Framework
 High impact change model Managing transfers of care between hospital and home

Better Care Fund performance quarter 4 2016/17

Non Elective admissions for Q4, as Q3, achieved better than plan at -3.3% variance.   At 
CCG level there was a range of +11.59% to -13.60% variance. 

Annually there was a very small reduction in actual numbers from 124,883 in 2015/16 to 
124,831 in 2016/17.

Delayed transfers of care continue to show the size of the challenge faced.  In Q4 there 
was a 30.3% variance from plan.  Comparison against Q4 in 2015/16 sh
[...]
d with Clinical Commissioning Groups involved in agreeing the Better 

Care Fund plan.

P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



iBCF 2017/18

Proposals of 

<Insert name of LDP>

Appendix B

P
age 39



Summary
Scheme Title Description and aims £s in 2017/18

Total

P
age 40



Overall Vision

P
age 41



Scheme 1…<Insert Title>

Issue to be addressed

Existing activity

P
age 42



Scheme 1…<Insert Title>

Proposed new or additional activity (including 

quantity)

Delivery timeline

P
age 43



Scheme 1…<Insert Title>

Costs

• Breakdown?.......

• Total cost?..........

Spending plan…monthly spend in 2017/18

P
age 44



Scheme 1…<Insert Title>
Planned impact A 

reduction 

of?

Details

NELs

DTOC

Residential Admissions

Other

How will impact be measured and reported?

P
age 45



Barriers / Challenges to successful delivery Managed by….

Risks Managed by…

Scheme 1…<Insert Title>

P
age 46



Scheme 1…<Insert Title>
Alignment with High Impact Change Model of Transfers of Care Yes= 

X

1 Early discharge planning.

2 Systems to monitor patient flow. 

3 Multi-disciplinary/multi-agency discharge teams, including the voluntary and 

community sector. 

4 Home first/discharge to assess. 

5 Seven-day service.

6 Trusted assessors.

7 Focus on choice. 

8 Enhancing health in care homes.

Alignment with Plans

Urgent and Emergency Care

A&E Delivery Board

Operational plan (s)

Other…

P
age 47



Scheme 2…<Insert Title>

Issue to be addressed

Existing activity

P
age 48



.

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 20 June 2017

CAMHS Redesign Options - Lancashire County Council Response

Contact for further information: 
Dave Carr, Lancashire County Council, Tel: 01772 532066, dave.carr@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Lancashire Children and Young People's Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
Transformation Programme has developed an Options Appraisal for the redesign of Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).  The Options Appraisal was due to be 
presented to the Collaborative Commissioning Board (CCB) on 13th June 2017.

Whilst recognising the progress being made by the Transformation Programme, County 
Council Officers will make a formal recommendation to Cabinet Members in August 2017 
that the Redesign Proposals are not fully endorsed by the County Council unless the key 
issues identified within the body of this report are addressed.

Recommendation/s

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:
 
 Note that the County Council does not intend to support all the proposals presented to 

CCB on 13th June 2017
 Consider the key issues raised and actions that can be taken through the Health and 

Wellbeing Board to ensure an appropriate approach to investment and delivery model 
across the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) footprint.  For example, to 
recommend that additional funding secured through the STP contributes to investment 
in proactive earlier interventions to prevent the need for more specialist clinical 
services.

Background

The Lancashire Children and Young People's Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
Transformation Programme has developed an Options Appraisal for the redesign of Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).  A report is due to be considered by the 
Lancashire Collaborative Commissioning Board (CCB) on the 13th June 2017, which seeks 
endorsement from CCB to initiate a CAMHS redesign project, with a recommended 
approach to project scope and securing providers.

The draft report recommended that the scope of the project will include all NHS funded 
services (partially or full) that could or should deliver activity towards the new national 
CAMHS access target and gave consideration to options for securing the new model of 
service (the care model) through a clear and rigorous commercial roadmap.

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



The report was considered by the County Council's Management Team on 31 May 2017.  A 
number of observations were made concerning the proposals including:

 Should the national access target be met, 65% of children and young people in 
Lancashire with a diagnosable mental health condition (circa 20k) will not be in 
treatment with an NHS community funded service

 The ongoing challenges in the variation of spend per prevalent population.  On the 
Lancashire County Council footprint this varies from £316 (Lancashire North CCG) to 
£539 (Fylde and Wyre CCG).  On a pan Lancashire footprint this increases to £806 
(Blackpool CCG).  Whilst there may be explanation for some of this historical variation in 
spend, the County Council continues to have concerns about differing investment, 
differing service provision and outcomes.  The proposals, and wider Transformation 
Programme for Children and Young People's Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health, 
does not address this issue.  The Options Appraisal recognises that the Transformation 
Plan is not going to enable the achievement of an equitable position unless there is a 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) wide approach, which describes solutions 
for moving forward

 Concern that whilst standards and targets would be set at an STP level and design 
would also take place at an STP level, the Local Delivery Plan delivery (LDP) would be 
influenced by local investment decisions and perpetuate the existing variation in 
provision and outcomes. 

Whilst recognising the progress being made by the Transformation Programme, County 
Council Officers did not intend to support all the proposals presented to CCB on the 13th 
June 2017 and in August 2017 will make a formal recommendation to Cabinet Members 
that the Redesign Proposals are not fully endorsed by the County Council unless the key 
issues identified above are addressed.

The proposed redesign assumes that current investment in services not in scope (such as 
resilience programmes and early help interventions funded by Local Authorities) will be 
ongoing and that health and social care will continue to work together to align all services to 
the THRIVE model.  County Council Officers will make a recommendation to Cabinet in 
August 2017 that the current levels of investment in such services is maintained were 
possible and that the County Council continues to support and influence the Transformation 
Programme through the Programme Board.

List of background papers

Lancashire CYP Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Transformation Programme 
Quarterly Update Presented to the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Monday, 24th October, 2016 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=825&MId=5299&Ver=4

Lancashire CYP Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Transformation Programme 
Update Presented to the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 13 June 2016 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=825&MId=5297&Ver=4

Lancashire Children and Young People Resilience, Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
Transformation Plan Presented to the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 29 October 
2015 http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=825&MId=3971&Ver=4

Page 50

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=825&MId=5299&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=825&MId=5297&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=825&MId=3971&Ver=4


Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Wellbeing Services Update Presented 
to the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 5th June 2015 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=825&MId=4996&Ver=4

Page 51

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=825&MId=4996&Ver=4


Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board
	5 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Agenda Item 6 Appendix A

	7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2016/17 Annual Work Programme Outputs
	8 Lancashire Better Care Fund 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Vivien Taylor, Lancashire County Council

Committee Members

County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Shaun Turner, Lancashire County Council
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, LCC
Louise Taylor, Corporate Director Operations and Delivery (LCC)
Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services
Councillor Bridget Hilton, Central Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership
Michael Wedgeworth, Healthwatch Lancashire Chair
Sarah Swindley, Third Sector Representative
Gary Hall, Chief Executive, Chorley Council representing CEOs of Lancashire District 
Councils
Jane Booth, Independent Chair, Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board and Adult Board
Dr John Caine, West Lancashire CCG
Jacqui Thompson, North Lancashire HWB Partnership
Cllr Viv Willder, Fylde Borough Council
Mark Youlton, East Lancashire CCG
Jan Ledward, Chief Officer - Chorley & South Ribble  and Greater Preston CCG
Greg Mitten, West Lancs HWB Partnership
David Keddie, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust

Apologies

Dr Alex Gaw Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Jennifer Aldridge Fylde and Wyre CCG and Fylde and Wyre Health and 

Wellbeing Partnership
Amanda Hatton Director of Children's Services, LCC

1.  Appointment of Chair

Resolved: that in accordance with the Terms of Reference, County Councillor Vivien 
Taylor, as the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, is appointed as the 
Chair for the remainder of the 2017/2018 municipal year.

2.  Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board

Resolved: that the Board accept the current Terms of Reference and Membership.



2

3.  Welcome, introductions and apologies

Welcomes and introductions were made.

Apologies were noted as above.

New members as follows:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE, Leader of the Council
County Councillor Vivien Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
County Councillor Susie Charles, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Schools
County Councillor Graham Gooch, Cabinet Member for Adult Services
Amanda Hatton, Director of Children's Services

Replacements were as follows:

County Councillor Shaun Turner for County Councillor Graham Gooch, Lancashire County 
Council
Jan Ledward for Dr Gora Banghi, Chorley and South Ribble CCG and Dr Sumantra 
Mukerji, Greater Preston CCG
Greg Mitten for David Tilleray, West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership
David Keddie for Dee Roach, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust

4.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the agenda.

5.  Minutes of the Last Meeting

Resolved: that the Board agreed the minutes of the last meeting.

6.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Sakthi Karunanithi, Lancashire County Council, presented the report to members and 
requested that they provide a mandate for its refresh and update.

It was noted that the strategy should have smarter targets on what the Board wants to 
achieve and ensure it links into the Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP), Local 
Delivery Plans (LDPs), commissioning plans and have an overarching health and 
wellbeing plan that will drive it all.

Resolved: that the members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to 
consider the current Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and agree that it be 
refreshed and updated, with a further update provided at the next board 
meeting on 5 September 2017.



3

7.  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2016/17 Annual Work Programme 
Outputs

Jessica Moore and Mike Walker, Lancashire County Council, informed the Board of the 
JSNA 2016/17 Project Outputs and the recommended programme of work for 2017/18 as 
detailed in the report.  A presentation was given on the intelligence tool and its benefits to 
services and partners and the Board were told that workshops would be held in the near 
future for partners on how to use the tool.

Resolved: that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

i) Received the main outputs from the 2016/17 work programme.
ii) Endorsed a commitment that action plans will be developed by partner 

organisations on the Health and Wellbeing, based on the 
recommendations from the working age population JSNA and report back 
to a future meeting of this Board.

iii) Demonstrated commitment from the partner organisations that they will 
consider and demonstrate how the JSNA findings are reflected in their 
plans and strategic decisions.

iv) Commented on and approved the JSNA plans for the 2017/18 as 
recommended by the JSNA Leadership Group at its 8 June 2017 
meeting:
 Utilised the neighbourhood intelligence tool along with other 

intelligence sources from across the health, care and public services 
sector to support the planning, delivery, monitoring and evaluation of 
sustainability and transformation programmes across Lancashire and 
South Cumbria STP area.

 Developed a JSNA service that is dynamic and responsive that 
includes relevant information sharing agreements with NHS providers 
and commissioners, the Commissioning Support Unit, and the wider 
public sector organisations, to understand the service level quality and 
performance.

8.  Lancashire Better Care Fund Quarterly Update - Q4

Paul Robinson, NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit, provided an 
update on progress on development of the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan for 2017/19 and 
the use of the 'improved' BCF (iBCF).

The quarterly trend for performance at better than plan for non-elective admissions but 
worse than plan for delayed transfers of care has continued.  The latter showing the size 
of the challenge faced.  Against trend Residential and Nursing Home admissions showed 
a surprising increase in Q4 unexpectedly resulting in missing the annual target.  The 
positive impact of Reablement Services has remained at a good level and stabilised above 
target.

The Board agreed that the details of the 21 schemes that the BCF stems from be 
presented to the Board so it can be assured that they have an impact and that the BCF 
Steering Group supports the Board.



4

Resolved: that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

i) Noted the level of performance, in quarter 4 and annually for 2016/17, 
against the BCF metrics.

ii) Ratified the submission of the Lancashire BCF quarterly / annual 
performance update to NHS England as set out in the report.

iii) Agreed that the final draft Lancashire iBCF and core BCF plans for 
2017/19 be presented to the Board for consideration and approval and if 
necessary this to be done outside of the Board meeting arrangements so 
as to meet submission requirements.

iv) To look at convening a special meeting to receive a report on the 21 
schemes and to agree where the money should be allocated.

9.  CAMHS Redesign

Dawn Howarth and Julie Heywood, Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit 
gave the attached presentation to the Board.

The Lancashire Children and Young People's Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
Transformation Programme has developed an Options Appraisal for the redesign of Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).  The Options Appraisal was presented 
to the Collaborative Commissioning Board (CCB) on 13 June 2017.

It was reported that there were still concerns around safeguarding for children and young people 
and that there is still not a joined up approach.  There has to be a way of delivering a single service 
for children and young people.  Discussions around delivering a single service specification and 
standards are starting to happen.

There is still concern around what is expected of schools around health service support and also 
that the STP appears to be mainly focused on adults and as a Board we are the accountable body.

Resolved: that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

i) Noted that the County Council does not intend to support all the 
proposals presented to CCB on 13th June 2017

ii) Considered the key issues raised and actions that can be taken through 
the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure an appropriate approach to 
investment and delivery model across the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) footprint.  For example, to recommend that 
additional funding secured through the STP contributes to investment in 
proactive earlier interventions to prevent the need for more specialist 
clinical services.

iii) Agreed that CAMHS present their proposals at a future meeting and that 
the Board receive this information prior to the meeting.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no matters of urgent business received.



5

11.  Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Board will be held at 10.00am on 5 September 2017 in 
the Duke of Lancaster Room – Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston.  

The Chair also requested that all meeting be held at 10.00am with the agreement of the 
Board.

Resolved: that the Board agreed to the meetings being rescheduled to 10.00am in the 
future.  Sam Gorton to rearrange future meetings to 10.00am.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


